SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA VANCOUVER REGISTRY		
MAY 2 8 2015		No. A983044 Vancouver Registry
Between:	Supreme Court of British Columbia	vaneouver negistry

THE LAW SOCIETY OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

Petitioner (Applicant)

And:

ROBERT ARNOLD GUNDERSON also known as BOB GUNDERSON, and the said ROBERT ARNOLD GUNDERSON doing business as NORMAN WRIGHT INTERNATIONAL

Respondent

ORDER AFTER APPLICATION

BEFORE

THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE GRIFFIN

MAY 28, 2015

ON THE APPLICATION of the petitioner, the Law Society of British Columbia (the "Law Society"), filed December 9, 2014, coming on for hearing at Vancouver, British Columbia, on May 28, 2015, and on hearing Michael J. Kleisinger, lawyer for the petitioner, and Albert E. King, Q.C., lawyer for the respondent, Robert Arnold Gunderson also known as Bob Gunderson, doing business as Norman Wright International ("Robert Gunderson") and after reviewing the materials filed in this matter:

THIS COURT ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Robert Gunderson is found in contempt of the Order of Mr. Justice Harvey pronounced in this proceeding on October 7, 1999.
- 2. On or before June 1, 2016, Robert Gunderson will pay a fine in the amount of \$5,000 to the court, or such further time as the Court permits upon application made before June 1, 2016.
- 3. On or before June 8, 2016, Robert Gunderson will provide the Law Society with proof that he has paid the fine to the court, or such further time as the Court permits upon application made before June 1, 2016.
- 4. On or before June 12, 2015, Robert Gunderson will report to a Community Services Supervisor at 4 17 Church Street, in the City of Nanaimo, BC.
- 5. On or before June 1, 2016, Robert Gunderson will perform two-hundred and forty (240) hours of community service as directed by the Community Services Supervisor.
- 6. On or before June 15, 2016, Robert Gunderson will file with the Court and deliver to counsel for the Law Society a brief report prepared by his Community Services Supervisor confirming that the community work service had been satisfactorily completed.

- 7. Robert Gunderson, until such time as he becomes a member in good standing of the Law Society, is permanently prohibited and enjoined from:
 - (a) appearing as counsel or advocate;
 - (b) drawing, revising or settling a petition, memorandum, notice of articles or articles under the *Business Corporation Act*, or an application, statement, affidavit, minute, resolution, bylaw or other document relating to the incorporation, registration, organization, reorganization, dissolution or winding up of a corporate body;
 - (c) drawing, revising or settling a document for use in a proceeding, judicial or extra-judicial;
 - (d) drawing, revising or settling a will, deed of settlement, trust, power of attorney or a document relating to a probate or a grant of administration or the estate of a deceased person;
 - (e) drawing, revising or settling a document relating in any way to a proceeding under a statute of Canada or British Columbia;
 - (f) drawing, revising or settling an instrument relating to real or personal estate that is intended, permitted or required to be registered, recorded or filed in a registry or other public office;
 - (g) doing an act or negotiating in any way for the settlement of, or settling, a claim or demand for damages;
 - (h) agreeing to place at the disposal of another person the services of a lawyer;
 - (i) giving legal advice;
 - (j) making an offer to do anything referred to in paragraphs (a) to (i); and
 - (k) making a representation that they are qualified or entitled to do anything referred to in paragraphs (a) to (i)

for or in the expectation of a fee, gain or reward direct or indirect, from the person for whom the acts are performed.

- 8. Robert Gunderson may perform the acts listed in paragraph 7 (b) on behalf of a company or trust, but only if:
 - a. Prior to performing the act, he has informed the director(s) of that company or the beneficiaries of that trust, in writing, of this Order;
 - b. He is a registered officer or director of that company or a named trustee, settlor or trust protector of that trust;
 - c. Any acts that he performs on behalf of that company or trust are purely incidental to, and not a primary purpose of, his position as director or officer of that company or trust, as the case may be; and
 - d. He does not perform the acts in further expectation of a fee, gain or reward, direct or indirect, beyond his salary or stipend as a director, officer or trustee, settlor or trust protector.
- 9. On or before December 1, 2015, Robert Gunderson will pay \$5,000 to the Law Society by certified cheque, bank draft or money order representing the Law Society's costs of the contempt proceeding or such further time as the parties agree or the Court may permit upon application made prior to December 1, 2015.

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO EAGH OF THE ORDERS NOTED ABOVE:

Signature of Michael J. Kleisinger, Lawyer for the Petitioner

Albert É. King, Q.C., Lawyer for the Respondent

RESPONDENT

By the Cour Registrar